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RECLASSIFICATION PROPOSAL

* MSCI proposes to reclassify the MSCI Pakistan Index from Frontier
Markets to Emerging Markets

— The proposed reclassification would be reflected in all relevant global
and regional composite indexes

— The proposal is to implement the potential reclassification in one step
coinciding with the May 2017 Semi-Annual Index Review

« MSCI will consult with market participants on this reclassification
proposal as part of the 2016 Annual Market Classification Review

* MSCI will announce its decision in June 2016

* Please note that this proposal may or may not lead to any changes to the
MSCI Indexes
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HISTORICAL BACKGROUND

*  MSCI Pakistan Index was removed from MSCI Emerging Markets Index at the end of
December 2008 following the deteriorated investability conditions prevailing in the
Pakistani equity market. The index was classified as stand-alone

* As announced in February 2009
— Proposal to be included in the MSCI Frontier Markets Index

*  MSCI Pakistan was included in the MSCI Frontier Markets coinciding with the 2009 May
Semi Annual Index Review

* As announced in June 2009

— The Pakistani equity market will need to function without any trading disruptions for some time as a
condition to being considered for reclassification in Emerging Markets.

* As announced in June 2010, not added to Review List for reclassification to EM

— Pakistani Market has returned to normal functioning since the removal of the “floor rule” in late 2008.
However, the Pakistani Market was still characterized by a very limited number of sizeable securities
and some holdover concerns on the institutional framework

* As announced in June 2011

— MSCI Pakistan Index will not be added to the review list primarily due to the limited number of sizable
securities
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RATIONALE FOR PROPOSAL

* The Pakistani equity market underwent a number of positive
developments over the course of the past 12 to 18 months

* The Pakistani equity market has grown significantly and its liquidity has
greatly improved over the past years

* As a result, the concerns about the potential for failing to meet size and
liquidity criteria should there be a negative market event have receded
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RECENT DEVELOPMENTS

* Launch of Pakistan Unified Corporate Action Reporting System (PUCARS) at Karachi
Stock Exchange (KSE) — March 2014

— PUCARS to provide an automated web-based announcement interface for listed issuers for
sharing price sensitive information with market participants

* Restrictions on Negotiated Deal Market (NDM) transactions — April 2014

— NDMs between a broker’s proprietary account and a client sub-account as well as
transactions between sub-accounts of different clients with the same broker will be blocked

— These restrictions are aimed to prevent unauthorized movement of client securities via NDM
transactions

* Fll's to be taxed independently and are no longer exempted from withholding taxes
(July 2014)

* Approval SME Regulations for Karachi Stock Exchange — January 2015
— Draft regulatory framework for Private Equity is also in place

* Development of an Online Complaint Management System — March 2015
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MSC

Openness to foreign ow nership

Investor qualification requirement
Foreign ow nership limit (FOL) level
Foreign room level

Equal rights to foreign investors

Ease of capital inflow s / outflow s
Capital flow restriction level

Foreign exchange market liberalization level

Efficiency of the operational framew ork

Market entry

Investor registration & account set up
Market organization

Market regulations
Competitive landscape
Information flow

Market infrastructure

Clearing and Settlement
Custody

Registry / Depository
Trading

Transferability

Stock lending

Short selling

Stability of institutional framew ork

Pakistan

++
++
++
++

++

++

Foreign Exchange Market Liberalization Level: No
offshore currency market and minor constraints on
onshore currency market (e.g., buying and selling
done through a Special Convertible Rupee Account)

Investor Registration & Account Setup: Foreign
investors are required to open a Special Convertible
Rupee Account (SCRA) and obtain a UIN (Unique
Identification Number). The registration of UIN takes
around 3-4 days to complete

Market Regulations: Regulations have frequently
changed over the past few years. In particular, trading
on the Pakistani equity market was practically
suspended for five months following the
implementation of a price floor rule in August 2008

Clearing and Settlement: Nominee status and
omnibus structures are available. Overdraft facilities
remain prohibited

Stock Lending & Short Selling: Foreign investors are
not allowed to undertake short selling or stock
lending and borrowing

Stability of Institutional Framework: There have
been instances of interventions that challenged the
stability of the “free-market” economy as illustrated
by frequently changing market regulations



Number of Constituents

Frontier Markets

Emerging Markets 2 4 6 19 25

Data as of April 20, 2015

Free Float Adjusted Market Capltallzatlon (USD billion)

Frontier Markets 10.7
Emerging Markets 2.7 2.8 5.5 3.8 9.4

Data as of April 20, 2015

The number of index constituents would be decreased from 16 to 6

This change would result in a free float adjusted market capitalization decrease
of more than 32%

MSCI &



B T T B T

Oil & Gas Development 0.15 Large Cap
MCB Bank 3.1 1.6 0.5 Large Cap
United Bank 2.1 0.6 0.3 Mid Cap
Fauji Fertilizer Co 1.7 0.8 0.45 Mid Cap
Lucky Cement 1.5 0.8 0.5 Mid Cap
Engro Corporation 1.5 0.7 0.45 Mid Cap

Data as of April 20, 2015
* USD billion
** Foreign Inclusion Factor
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Pro forma Standard Index
FIF Mkt ~ Weight # Sec.

Cap
EM 4,212,755 100.00% 837 . .
The simulated MSCI Pakistan
EM Asia 2,907,804  69.02% 545 .
China 1048,137 24.88% 144 Index would have a pote ntial
Korea 634,557 15.06% 108 . . .
Taiven 50708 120% 07 weight of 0.13% in Emerging
India 311,956 7.41% 71
Malaysia 142914 3.39% a2 Markets
Indonesia 107,541 2.55% 30
Thailand 98,865 2.35% 32
Philippines 56,816 1.35% 21
EM EMEA 713,146  16.93% 164
South Africa 328,124 7.79% 53
Russia 162,700 3.86% 21
Poland 63,784 1.51% 24
Turkey 57,102 1.36% 25
Qatar 37,330 0.89% 13
United Arab Emirates 28,596 0.68% 10
Greece 10,848 0.26% 9
Hungary 8,567 0.20% 3
Egypt 8,170  0.19% 3
Czech Republic 7,926 0.19% 3
EM Latin America 591,804  14.05% 128
Brazil 310,769 7.38% 67
Mexico 183,992 4.37% 28
Chile 55,348 1.31% 18
Colombia 24,769 0.59% 12
Peru 16,926 0.40% 3

M S C I K % / Pakistan 5,575 0.13% 6

Data as of April 20, 2015




KEY QUESTIONS

* Is it too early to consider the MSCI Pakistan for reclassification to
Emerging Markets given the market’s specific accessibility history?

* Are the potential decreases in number of constituents and index market
capitalization problematic?

— If yes, should it be a show stopper?

* Is the potential small weight of the MSCI Pakistan Index in Emerging
Markets problematic?

— If yes, what should be the minimum weight in global indexes that would
warrant a reclassification?

* Are there any other market accessibility concerns that should prevent the
reclassification?
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MSCI:

Company
Qil & Gas Development
Pakistan Petroleum
MCB BANK
Habib Bank
K-Blectric
United Bank
Fauiji Fertilizer Co
Lucky Cement
Engro Corporation
National Bank Pakistan
Hub-Pow er Co
Pakistan Telecom
Pakistan State Oil Co
Pakistan Oilfields
Fatima Fertilizer
Indus Motor Company
Kot Addu Pow er Company
Daw ood Hercules Corp
Abbot Lab (Pakistan)
Bank Al-Habib
Packages
Fauji Cement Co
Fauiji Fertilizer Bin Qas
Attock Petroleum
Bank Alfalah
Nishat Mills
Habib Metro Bank
Maple Leaf Cement
Pak Suzuki Motor Co
Sui Southern Gas Co
Kohat Cement
Millat Tractors
Askari Bank
Shell Pakistan
lgi Insurance
Pak Elektron

National Refinery

Full Mcap
7,828
3,488
3,122
2,673
2,100
2,068
1,734
1,528
1,501
1,229
1,046
1,045
1,013

889
850
827
765
532
524
513
497
455
451
448
437
387
356
331
323
313
306
261
259
259
259
240
171

FIF Mcap
1,174.23
348.84
1,560.81
160.41
105.00
620.37
780.47
764.12
675.24
307.13
366.09
92.84
506.45
266.82
170.09
165.37
229.52
106.48
104.73
384.62
149.04
197.73
112.72
89.69
174.99
135.56
106.86
115.70
80.67
62.53
91.67
117.51
64.87
51.81
90.56
84.05
42.87

FIF
0.15
0.10
0.50
0.06
0.05
030
0.45
050
045
025
0.35
0.12
050
030
0.20
0.20
030
0.20
0.20
075
030
0.45
025
0.20
0.40
0.35
0.30
035
025
0.20
030
045
025
0.20
0.35
035
025

small FM larger FM EM
Large Large Large
Large Large

Large Large Large
Large Large

Large

Large Mid Mid
Mid Mid Mid
Mid Mid Mid
Mid Mid Mid
Mid Mid Small
Mid Small Small
Mid

Mid Small Small
Mid Small Small
Mid Small Small
Mid Small Small
Small Small Small
Small Small Small
Small Small Small
Small Small Small
Small Small Small
Small Small Small
Small Small Small
Small Small Small
Small Small Small
Small Small Small
Small Small Small
Small Small

Small

Small

Small

Small Small Small
Small

Small

Small Small Small
Small

Small Data as of April 20, 2015

Only 2 companies have a free float
adjusted market capitalization of
more than USD 1 billion

Large Cap companies are in general
exhibiting low free float

6 Mid Cap companies would be
migrating to the MSCI Pakistan
Small Cap Index
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CONTACT US

AMERICAS

Americas
Atlanta
Boston
Chicago
Monterrey
New York
San Francisco
Sao Paulo

Toronto

* = toll free

msci.com

1888588 4567 *
+1404 5513212
+1617 532 0920
+1312 675 0545
+52 811253 4020
+1212 804 3901
+1415 836 8800
+5511 3706 1360
+1416 628 1007

clientservice@msci.com

SN

,

MSCI @
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EUROPE, MIDDLE EAST
& AFRICA

Cape Town +27216730100
Frankfurt +49 69 133 859 00
Geneva +4122 8179777
London +44 207618 2222
Milan +39 02 5849 0415
Paris 0800915917 *

ASIA PACIFIC

China North 10800 852 1032 *
China South 10800 152 1032 *
Hong Kong + 852 2844 9333
Mumbai +9122 6784 9160
Seoul 00798 8521 3392 *
Singapore 800 852 3749 *
Sydney +61290339333
Taipei 008 0112 7513 *
Tokyo 8135290 1555
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NOTICE AND DISCLAIMER

This document and all of the information contained in it, including without limitation all text, data, graphs, charts (collectively, the “Information”) is the property of MSCI Inc. or its subsidiaries (collectively, “MSCI”), or MSCI’s licensors, direct or indirect
suppliers or any third party involved in making or compiling any Information (collectively, with MSCI, the “Information Providers”) and is provided for informational purposes only. The Information may not be modified, reverse-engineered, reproduced
or redisseminated in whole or in part without prior written permission from MSCI.

The Information may not be used to create derivative works or to verify or correct other data or information. For example (but without limitation), the Information may not be used to create indexes, databases, risk models, analytics, software, or in
connection with the issuing, offering, sponsoring, managing or marketing of any securities, portfolios, financial products or other investment vehicles utilizing or based on, linked to, tracking or otherwise derived from the Information or any other MSCI
data, information, products or services.

The user of the Information assumes the entire risk of any use it may make or permit to be made of the Information. NONE OF THE INFORMATION PROVIDERS MAKES ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS WITH RESPECT TO
THE INFORMATION (OR THE RESULTS TO BE OBTAINED BY THE USE THEREOF), AND TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, EACH INFORMATION PROVIDER EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES (INCLUDING, WITHOUT
LIMITATION, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF ORIGINALITY, ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, NON-INFRINGEMENT, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE) WITH RESPECT TO ANY OF THE INFORMATION.

Without limiting any of the foregoing and to the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, in no event shall any Information Provider have any liability regarding any of the Information for any direct, indirect, special, punitive, consequential
(including lost profits) or any other damages even if notified of the possibility of such damages. The foregoing shall not exclude or limit any liability that may not by applicable law be excluded or limited, including without limitation (as applicable), any
liability for death or personal injury to the extent that such injury results from the negligence or willful default of itself, its servants, agents or sub-contractors.

Information containing any historical information, data or analysis should not be taken as an indication or guarantee of any future performance, analysis, forecast or prediction. Past performance does not guarantee future results.

The Information should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. All Information is impersonal
and not tailored to the needs of any person, entity or group of persons.

None of the Information constitutes an offer to sell (or a solicitation of an offer to buy), any security, financial product or other investment vehicle or any trading strategy.

It is not possible to invest directly in an index. Exposure to an asset class or trading strategy or other category represented by an index is only available through third party investable instruments (if any) based on that index. MSCI does not issue,
sponsor, endorse, market, offer, review or otherwise express any opinion regarding any fund, ETF, derivative or other security, investment, financial product or trading strategy that is based on, linked to or seeks to provide an investment return related
to the performance of any MSCl index (collectively, “Index Linked Investments”). MSCI makes no assurance that any Index Linked Investments will accurately track index performance or provide positive investment returns. MSCI Inc. is not an
investment adviser or fiduciary and MSCI makes no representation regarding the advisability of investing in any Index Linked Investments.

Index returns do not represent the results of actual trading of investible assets/securities. MSCI maintains and calculates indexes, but does not manage actual assets. Index returns do not reflect payment of any sales charges or fees an investor may pay
to purchase the securities underlying the index or Index Linked Investments. The imposition of these fees and charges would cause the performance of an Index Linked Investment to be different than the MSCI index performance.

The Information may contain back tested data. Back-tested performance is not actual performance, but is hypothetical. There are frequently material differences between back tested performance results and actual results subsequently achieved by
any investment strategy.

Constituents of MSCI equity indexes are listed companies, which are included in or excluded from the indexes according to the application of the relevant index methodologies. Accordingly, constituents in MSCI equity indexes may include MSCI Inc.,
clients of MSCI or suppliers to MSCI. Inclusion of a security within an MSCI index is not a recommendation by MSCI to buy, sell, or hold such security, nor is it considered to be investment advice.

Data and information produced by various affiliates of MSCI Inc., including MSCI ESG Research Inc. and Barra LLC, may be used in calculating certain MSCI indexes. More information can be found in the relevant index methodologies on www.msci.com.

MSCI receives compensation in connection with licensing its indexes to third parties. MSCI Inc.’s revenue includes fees based on assets in Index Linked Investments. Information can be found in MSCI Inc.’s company filings on the Investor Relations
section of www.msci.com.

MSCI ESG Research Inc. is a Registered Investment Adviser under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 and a subsidiary of MSCI Inc. Except with respect to any applicable products or services from MSCI ESG Research, neither MSCI nor any of its products
or services recommends, endorses, approves or otherwise expresses any opinion regarding any issuer, securities, financial products or instruments or trading strategies and MSCI’s products or services are not intended to constitute investment advice or
a recommendation to make (or refrain from making) any kind of investment decision and may not be relied on as such. Issuers mentioned or included in any MSCI ESG Research materials may include MSCI Inc., clients of MSCI or suppliers to MSCI, and
may also purchase research or other products or services from MSCI ESG Research. MSCI ESG Research materials, including materials utilized in any MSCI ESG Indexes or other products, have not been submitted to, nor received approval from, the
United States Securities and Exchange Commission or any other regulatory body.

Any use of or access to products, services or information of MSCI requires a license from MSCI. MSCI, Barra, RiskMetrics, IPD, FEA, InvestorForce, and other MSCI brands and product names are the trademarks, service marks, or registered trademarks of
MSCI or its subsidiaries in the United States and other jurisdictions. The Global Industry Classification Standard (GICS) was developed by and is the exclusive property of MSCI and Standard & Poor’s. “Global Industry Classification Standard (GICS)” is a
service mark of MSCI and Standard & Poor’s.

MSCI%%\ 14




