CONSULTATION ON A MARKET RECLASSIFICATION PROPOSAL FOR THE MSCI PAKISTAN INDEX

Potential Reclassification from Frontier to Emerging Markets

June 2015



RECLASSIFICATION PROPOSAL

- MSCI proposes to reclassify the MSCI Pakistan Index from Frontier Markets to Emerging Markets
 - The proposed reclassification would be reflected in all relevant global and regional composite indexes
 - The proposal is to implement the potential reclassification in one step coinciding with the May 2017 Semi-Annual Index Review
- MSCI will consult with market participants on this reclassification proposal as part of the 2016 Annual Market Classification Review
 - MSCI will announce its decision in June 2016
- Please note that this proposal may or may not lead to any changes to the MSCI Indexes



HISTORICAL BACKGROUND

- MSCI Pakistan Index was removed from MSCI Emerging Markets Index at the end of December 2008 following the deteriorated investability conditions prevailing in the Pakistani equity market. The index was classified as stand-alone
- As announced in February 2009
 - Proposal to be included in the MSCI Frontier Markets Index
- MSCI Pakistan was included in the MSCI Frontier Markets coinciding with the 2009 May
 Semi Annual Index Review
- As announced in June 2009
 - The Pakistani equity market will need to function without any trading disruptions for some time as a condition to being considered for reclassification in Emerging Markets.
- As announced in June 2010, not added to Review List for reclassification to EM
 - Pakistani Market has returned to normal functioning since the removal of the "floor rule" in late 2008.
 However, the Pakistani Market was still characterized by a very limited number of sizeable securities and some holdover concerns on the institutional framework
- As announced in June 2011
 - MSCI Pakistan Index will not be added to the review list primarily due to the limited number of sizable securities



RATIONALE FOR PROPOSAL

- The Pakistani equity market underwent a number of positive developments over the course of the past 12 to 18 months
- The Pakistani equity market has grown significantly and its liquidity has greatly improved over the past years
 - As a result, the concerns about the potential for failing to meet size and liquidity criteria should there be a negative market event have receded



RECENT DEVELOPMENTS

- Launch of Pakistan Unified Corporate Action Reporting System (PUCARS) at Karachi Stock Exchange (KSE) – March 2014
 - PUCARS to provide an automated web-based announcement interface for listed issuers for sharing price sensitive information with market participants
- Restrictions on Negotiated Deal Market (NDM) transactions April 2014
 - NDMs between a broker's proprietary account and a client sub-account as well as transactions between sub-accounts of different clients with the same broker will be blocked.
 - These restrictions are aimed to prevent unauthorized movement of client securities via NDM transactions
- FII's to be taxed independently and are no longer exempted from withholding taxes (July 2014)
- Approval SME Regulations for Karachi Stock Exchange January 2015
 - Draft regulatory framework for Private Equity is also in place
- Development of an Online Complaint Management System March 2015



MARKET ACCESSIBILITY

	Pakistan
Openness to foreign ow nership	
- Constitution of the control of the	
Investor qualification requirement	++
Foreign ow nership limit (FOL) level	++
Foreign room level	++
Equal rights to foreign investors	++
Ease of capital inflows / outflows	
Capital flow restriction level	++
Foreign exchange market liberalization level	+
Efficiency of the operational framework	
Market entry	
Investor registration & account set up	+
Market organization	
Market regulations	+
Competitive landscape	
Information flow	++
Market infrastructure	
Clearing and Settlement	+
Custody	++
Registry / Depository	++
Trading	++
Transferability	++
Stock lending	-/?
Short selling	-/?
Stability of institutional framew ork	-/?

- Foreign Exchange Market Liberalization Level: No offshore currency market and minor constraints on onshore currency market (e.g., buying and selling done through a Special Convertible Rupee Account)
- Investor Registration & Account Setup: Foreign investors are required to open a Special Convertible Rupee Account (SCRA) and obtain a UIN (Unique Identification Number). The registration of UIN takes around 3-4 days to complete
- Market Regulations: Regulations have frequently changed over the past few years. In particular, trading on the Pakistani equity market was practically suspended for five months following the implementation of a price floor rule in August 2008
- Clearing and Settlement: Nominee status and omnibus structures are available. Overdraft facilities remain prohibited
- Stock Lending & Short Selling: Foreign investors are not allowed to undertake short selling or stock lending and borrowing
- Stability of Institutional Framework: There have been instances of interventions that challenged the stability of the "free-market" economy as illustrated by frequently changing market regulations



SIMULATED CONSTITUENTS CHANGE

Number of Constituents

	Large Cap	Mid Cap	Standard	Small Cap	IMI
Frontier Markets	6	10	16	21	37
Emerging Markets	2	4	6	19	25

Data as of April 20, 2015

Free Float Adjusted Market Capitalization (USD billion)

	Large Cap	Mid Cap	Standard	Small Cap	IMI
Frontier Markets	4.0	4.1	8.1	2.6	10.7
Emerging Markets	2.7	2.8	5.5	3.8	9.4

Data as of April 20, 2015

- The number of index constituents would be decreased from 16 to 6
 - This change would result in a free float adjusted market capitalization decrease of more than 32%



SIMULATED INDEX CONSTITUENT LIST

Company	Full Mcap*	FIF Mcap*	FIF**	Size Segment
Oil & Gas Development	7.8	1.2	0.15	Large Cap
MCB Bank	3.1	1.6	0.5	Large Cap
United Bank	2.1	0.6	0.3	Mid Cap
Fauji Fertilizer Co	1.7	0.8	0.45	Mid Cap
Lucky Cement	1.5	0.8	0.5	Mid Cap
Engro Corporation	1.5	0.7	0.45	Mid Cap

Data as of April 20, 2015



^{*} USD billion

^{**} Foreign Inclusion Factor

SIMULATED EMERGING MARKETS WEIGHTS

Pro forma Standard Index	Pro form
FIF Mkt Weight # Sec.	FIF Mkt
Cap	Cap

EM		4,212,755	100.00%	837
EM Asia		2,907,804	69.02%	545
	China	1,048,137	24.88%	144
	Korea	634,557	15.06%	108
	Taiwan	507,018	12.04%	97
	India	311,956	7.41%	71
	Malaysia	142,914	3.39%	42
	Indonesia	107,541	2.55%	30
	Thailand	98,865	2.35%	32
	Philippines	56,816	1.35%	21
EM EMEA		713,146	16.93%	164
	South Africa	328,124	7.79%	53
	Russia	162,700	3.86%	21
	Poland	63,784	1.51%	24
	Turkey	57,102	1.36%	25
	Qatar	37,330	0.89%	13
	United Arab Emirates	28,596	0.68%	10
	Greece	10,848	0.26%	9
	Hungary	8,567	0.20%	3
	Egypt	8,170	0.19%	3
	Czech Republic	7,926	0.19%	3
EM Latin	America	591,804	14.05%	128
Lili Latin	Brazil	310.769	7.38%	67
	Mexico	183,992	4.37%	28
	Chile	55,348	1.31%	18
	Colombia	24,769	0.59%	12
	Peru	16,926	0.40%	3
		-,		
	Pakistan	5,575	0.13%	6

• The simulated MSCI Pakistan Index would have a potential weight of 0.13% in Emerging Markets



Data as of April 20, 2015

KEY QUESTIONS

- Is it too early to consider the MSCI Pakistan for reclassification to Emerging Markets given the market's specific accessibility history?
- Are the potential decreases in number of constituents and index market capitalization problematic?
 - If yes, should it be a show stopper?
- Is the potential small weight of the MSCI Pakistan Index in Emerging Markets problematic?
 - If yes, what should be the minimum weight in global indexes that would warrant a reclassification?
- Are there any other market accessibility concerns that should prevent the reclassification?



APPENDIX



SIMULATED CONSTITUENT LIST

Company	Full Mcap	FIF Mcap	FIF	small FM	larger FM	EM	
Oil & Gas Development	7,828	1,174.23	0.15	Large	Large	Large	
Pakistan Petroleum	3,488	348.84	0.10	Large	Large		
MCB BANK	3,122	1,560.81	0.50	Large	Large	Large	
Habib Bank	2,673	160.41	0.06	Large	Large		
K-Electric	2,100	105.00	0.05	Large			
United Bank	2,068	620.37	0.30	Large	Mid	Mid	
Fauji Fertilizer Co	1,734	780.47	0.45	Mid	Mid	Mid	
Lucky Cement	1,528	764.12	0.50	Mid	Mid	Mid	
Engro Corporation	1,501	675.24	0.45	Mid	Mid	Mid	
National Bank Pakistan	1,229	307.13	0.25	Mid	Mid	Small	
Hub-Pow er Co	1,046	366.09	0.35	Mid	Small	Small	
Pakistan Telecom	1,045	92.84	0.12	Mid			
Pakistan State Oil Co	1,013	506.45	0.50	Mid	Small	Small	
Pakistan Oilfields	889	266.82	0.30	Mid	Small	Small	
Fatima Fertilizer	850	170.09	0.20	Mid	Small	Small	
Indus Motor Company	827	165.37	0.20	Mid	Small	Small	
Kot Addu Pow er Company	765	229.52	0.30	Small	Small	Small	
Daw ood Hercules Corp	532	106.48	0.20	Small	Small	Small	
Abbot Lab (Pakistan)	524	104.73	0.20	Small	Small	Small	
Bank Al-Habib	513	384.62	0.75	Small	Small	Small	
Packages	497	149.04	0.30	Small	Small	Small	
Fauji Cement Co	455	197.73	0.45	Small	Small	Small	
Fauji Fertilizer Bin Qas	451	112.72	0.25	Small	Small	Small	
Attock Petroleum	448	89.69	0.20	Small	Small	Small	
Bank Alfalah	437	174.99	0.40	Small	Small	Small	
Nishat Mills	387	135.56	0.35	Small	Small	Small	
Habib Metro Bank	356	106.86	0.30	Small	Small	Small	
Maple Leaf Cement	331	115.70	0.35	Small	Small		
Pak Suzuki Motor Co	323	80.67	0.25	Small			
Sui Southern Gas Co	313	62.53	0.20	Small			
Kohat Cement	306	91.67	0.30	Small			
Millat Tractors	261	117.51	0.45	Small	Small	Small	
Askari Bank	259	64.87	0.25	Small			
Shell Pakistan	259	51.81	0.20	Small			
∑lgi Insurance	259	90.56	0.35	Small	Small	Small	
Pak Elektron	240	84.05	0.35	Small			
National Refinery	171	42.87	0.25	Small	Data as	of April 20,	2015

- Only 2 companies have a free float adjusted market capitalization of more than USD 1 billion
- Large Cap companies are in general exhibiting low free float
- 6 Mid Cap companies would be migrating to the MSCI Pakistan Small Cap Index



CONTACT US

AMERICAS

EUROPE, MIDDLE EAST ASIA PACIFIC & AFRICA

Americas	1 888 588 4567 *
Atlanta	+ 1 404 551 3212
Boston	+ 1 617 532 0920
Chicago	+ 1 312 675 0545
Monterrey	+ 52 81 1253 4020
New York	+ 1 212 804 3901
San Francisco	+ 1 415 836 8800
Sao Paulo	+ 55 11 3706 1360
Toronto	+ 1 416 628 1007

China North	10800 852 1032 *
China South	10800 152 1032 *
Hong Kong	+ 852 2844 9333
Mumbai	+ 91 22 6784 9160
Seoul	00798 8521 3392 *
Singapore	800 852 3749 *
Sydney	+ 61 2 9033 9333
Taipei	008 0112 7513 *
Tokyo	81 3 5290 1555

msci.com

clientservice@msci.com



Cape Town + 27 21 673 0100 Frankfurt + 49 69 133 859 00 Geneva + 41 22 817 9777 London + 44 20 7618 2222 Milan + 39 02 5849 0415 0800 91 59 17 * **Paris**

^{* =} toll free

NOTICE AND DISCLAIMER

This document and all of the information contained in it, including without limitation all text, data, graphs, charts (collectively, the "Information") is the property of MSCI Inc. or its subsidiaries (collectively, "MSCI"), or MSCI's licensors, direct or indirect suppliers or any third party involved in making or compiling any Information (collectively, with MSCI, the "Information Providers") and is provided for informational purposes only. The Information may not be modified, reverse-engineered, reproduced or redisseminated in whole or in part without prior written permission from MSCI.

The Information may not be used to create derivative works or to verify or correct other data or information. For example (but without limitation), the Information may not be used to create indexes, databases, risk models, analytics, software, or in connection with the issuing, offering, sponsoring, managing or marketing of any securities, portfolios, financial products or other investment vehicles utilizing or based on, linked to, tracking or otherwise derived from the Information or any other MSCI data, information, products or services.

The user of the information assumes the entire risk of any use it may make or permit to be made of the Information. NONE OF THE INFORMATION PROVIDERS MAKES ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS WITH RESPECT TO THE INFORMATION (OR THE RESULTS TO BE OBTAINED BY THE USE THEREOF), AND TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, EACH INFORMATION PROVIDER EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF ORIGINALITY, ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, NON-INFRINGEMENT, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE) WITH RESPECT TO ANY OF THE INFORMATION.

Without limiting any of the foregoing and to the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, in no event shall any Information Provider have any liability regarding any of the Information for any direct, indirect, special, punitive, consequential (including lost profits) or any other damages even if notified of the possibility of such damages. The foregoing shall not exclude or limit any liability that may not by applicable law be excluded or limited, including without limitation (as applicable), any liability for death or personal injury to the extent that such injury results from the negligence or willful default of itself, its servants, agents or sub-contractors.

Information containing any historical information, data or analysis should not be taken as an indication or guarantee of any future performance, analysis, forecast or prediction. Past performance does not guarantee future results.

The Information should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. All Information is impersonal and not tailored to the needs of any person, entity or group of persons.

None of the Information constitutes an offer to sell (or a solicitation of an offer to buy), any security, financial product or other investment vehicle or any trading strategy.

It is not possible to invest directly in an index. Exposure to an asset class or trading strategy or other category represented by an index is only available through third party investable instruments (if any) based on that index. MSCI does not issue, sponsor, endorse, market, offer, review or otherwise express any opinion regarding any fund, ETF, derivative or other security, investment, financial product or trading strategy that is based on, linked to or seeks to provide an investment return related to the performance of any MSCI index (collectively, "Index Linked Investments"). MSCI makes no assurance that any Index Linked Investments will accurately track index performance or provide positive investment returns. MSCI Inc. is not an investment adviser or fiduciary and MSCI makes no representation regarding the advisability of investing in any Index Linked Investments.

Index returns do not represent the results of actual trading of investible assets/securities. MSCI maintains and calculates indexes, but does not manage actual assets. Index returns do not reflect payment of any sales charges or fees an investor may pay to purchase the securities underlying the index or Index Linked Investments. The imposition of these fees and charges would cause the performance of an Index Linked Investment to be different than the MSCI index performance.

The Information may contain back tested data. Back-tested performance is not actual performance, but is hypothetical. There are frequently material differences between back tested performance results and actual results subsequently achieved by any investment strategy.

Constituents of MSCI equity indexes are listed companies, which are included in or excluded from the indexes according to the application of the relevant index methodologies. Accordingly, constituents in MSCI equity indexes may include MSCI Inc., clients of MSCI or suppliers to MSCI. Inclusion of a security within an MSCI index is not a recommendation by MSCI to buy, sell, or hold such security, nor is it considered to be investment advice.

Data and information produced by various affiliates of MSCI Inc., including MSCI ESG Research Inc. and Barra LLC, may be used in calculating certain MSCI indexes. More information can be found in the relevant index methodologies on www.msci.com.

MSCI receives compensation in connection with licensing its indexes to third parties. MSCI Inc.'s revenue includes fees based on assets in Index Linked Investments. Information can be found in MSCI Inc.'s company filings on the Investor Relations section of www.msci.com.

MSCI ESG Research Inc. is a Registered Investment Adviser under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 and a subsidiary of MSCI Inc. Except with respect to any applicable products or services from MSCI ESG Research, neither MSCI nor any of its products or services recommends, endorses, approves or otherwise expresses any opinion regarding any issuer, securities, financial products or instruments or trading strategies and MSCI's products or services are not intended to constitute investment advice or a recommendation to make (or refrain from making) any kind of investment decision and may not be relied on as such. Issuers mentioned or included in any MSCI ESG Research materials may include MSCI Inc., clients of MSCI or suppliers to MSCI, and may also purchase research or other products or services from MSCI ESG Research materials, including materials utilized in any MSCI ESG Indexes or other products, have not been submitted to, nor received approval from, the United States Securities and Exchange Commission or any other regulatory body.

Any use of or access to products, services or information of MSCI requires a license from MSCI. MSCI, Barra, RiskMetrics, IPD, FEA, InvestorForce, and other MSCI brands and product names are the trademarks, service marks, or registered trademarks of MSCI or its subsidiaries in the United States and other jurisdictions. The Global Industry Classification Standard (GICS) was developed by and is the exclusive property of MSCI and Standard & Poor's. "Global Industry Classification Standard (GICS)" is a service mark of MSCI and Standard & Poor's.

